
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 https://youtube.com/live/e1t760Msnuc?feature=share 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   APPLICATION NO: 23/01157/FUL Ewing House Car Park 

King Edward Road Brentwood 
 
 

Brentwoo
d South 
 

13 - 80 

 
4.   APPLICATION NO: 23/01337/HHA 23 Marlborough Road 

Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood Essex CM15 9LN 
 
 

Pilgrims 
Hatch 
 

81 - 88 

 
5.   22/00402/FUL Land South of A127, East of M25 Junction 29, 

Codham Hall, Codham Hall Lane, Great Warley, Essex 
Warley 
 

89 - 386 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/e1t760Msnuc?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
  

6.   Urgent Business 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
04.12.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled unti
[...]
aw.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

244 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Dr Barrett Cllr Gelderbloem 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Barrett 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Lockhart 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Rigby 
Cllr Kendall 
 
Officers Present 
 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Steven Bell - Solicitor, Birketts (for and on behalf of the Council's 

Solicitor) 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Fiona Dunning - Senior Planning Consultant 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Georgia Taylor - Planing Assistant 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



245 

 
 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
  
 

238. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Gelderbloem and Dr Barrett.  Cllrs 
Barber and Barrett were substituting. 
  
 

239. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st November 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
The Chair MOVED and Cllr Cuthbert SECONDED a motion to vary the order 
of the Agenda and bring Item 4, Land East of Nags Head Lane, before Item 
3.  This was RESOLVED by Members. 
  
 

240. APPLICATION NO: 22/01347/FUL  LAND EAST OF NAGS HEAD LANE 
NAGS HEAD LANE BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
This report included a summary of reasons why the application was deferred 
at July Planning Committee and how these matters have been addressed. 
  
The list of drawings and supporting documents and the conditions and s.106 
Heads of Terms provided are a comprehensive list and supersede those in 
previous reports. 
  
Ms Fiona Dunning presented the report to Members. 
  
Mr Mike Baker spoke on behalf of Mascalls Gardens Residents’ Association 
outlining their reasons why they remained opposed to the application. 
  
The Committee then heard from Mr Barney Orr, Crest Nicholson, supporting 
the application and the further measures undertaken to improve the 
application, following its deferral. 
  
Cllr Kendall, not a member of the Committee or Ward Councillor, spoke in his 
capacity of knowledge of the area and having liaised with residents. He gave 
his reasons for opposing the application which included loss of privacy, 
inadequate open space, lack of infrastructure and insufficient S106 
contributions. 
  

Page 6

https://youtube.com/live/9IDzkJ2vfeQ?feature=share


246 

Cllr Munden, Ward Councillor, thanked Crest Nicholson for their engagement, 
and echoed many of Cllr Kendall’s points, however, he disagreed with the 
Highways Authority that there is no severe impact on the safety and efficiency 
of the local highway network. 
  
Many members raised concerns regarding the highway and the extra burden 
of traffic at Brook Street.  As the Highways Authority could not be present at 
the meeting Ms. Dunning read out a statement from Essex Highways 
clarifying their position. 
  
 Cllr Mynott, although sympathising with residents, spoke in support of the 
application recognising the improvements made since the application was 
deferred. 
  
A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and 
SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, Mynott (5) 
  
AGAINST: Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Mrs Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, 
Mrs Murphy (7) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was LOST. 
  
Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Gorton SECONDED a motion to DEFER the 
application.   
  
Following advice from officers and further discussion this motion was 
withdrawn. 
  
A motion to REFUSE the application was MOVED by Cllr Barber and 
SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Mrs Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, 
Mrs Murphy (7) 
  
AGAINST: Cllrs Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to REFUSE the application was CARRIED. 
  
   

Page 7



247 

241. APPLICATION NO: 23/01067/HHA  WOODSEATS HUNTERS CHASE 
HUTTON BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 1SN  
 
This application had been referred to Committee at the request of Cllr Mrs 
Olivia Francois and Cllr Ben Rigby for the following reasons: 
  
‘Following a recent refusal, the applicant has now looked to decrease the 
ridge height thus not creating a first floor to include dormer and instead look to 
create a single story ground floor front and rear extension. The height and 
bulk which was argued would result in the building becoming overbearing in 
comparison to neighbouring buildings has been amended. No windows will be 
facing neighbouring properties so no risk of loss of privacy. The height of the 
existing roof will not be altered. This property would still be in keeping with 
neighbouring properties. I do not think that the proposed extension would be 
harmful to the openness of the gree
[...]
o APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Barber and SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Mrs Murphy (6) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs M Cuthbert, Gorton, Mynott (5) 
  
ABSTAIN (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED. 
  
  
[Cllr Mrs Francois left the meeting following this item.] 
  
  
  

242. APPLICATION NO: 23/01238/PNTEL MAST EA SITE 35064 ONGAR ROAD 
PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX  
 
The application had been reported to the Planning Committee in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s constitution. 
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report. 
  
Mr Thomas Clarkson was presented and spoke in support of the application 
on behalf of the Applicant.  Members thanked Mr Clarkson for his attendance. 
  
Members favoured the proposal of a multi-use mast. 
  
Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Heard, McCheyne, 
Murphy. 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs M Cuthbert, Gorton, Munden, Mynott (4) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application is CARRIED. 
  
  
  
 

Page 9



249 

243. APPLICATION NO: 23/01084/PNTEL  TELECOMS INSTALLATION NEAR 
THE JUNCTION WITH SOUTHEND ARTERIAL ROAD CHILDERDITCH 
LANE LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX  
 
The application is reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s constitution. 
  
Ms Brooke Pride recommended the report. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr M Cuthbert MOVED and Cllr Mynott 
SECONDED a motion to APPROVE the application. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, 
Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
 

244. APPLICATION NO: 23/00949/PNOT  BRENTWOOD CENTRE 
DODDINGHURST ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 
9NN  
 
The application is reported to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. The site and building in question 
are Council owned and the applicant is Brentwood Borough Council (c/o 
Adrian Tidbury). 
  
Ms Brooke Pride presented the report. 
  
Following a short discussion Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr Mynott 
SECONDED a motion to APPROVE the application. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, 
Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
  

Page 10



250 

 
245. APPLICATION NO: 23/01006/HHA  1 DANBURY CLOSE PILGRIMS 

HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 9JL  
 
The application relates to a Council owned building and is therefore to be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
  
Ms Georgia Taylor presented the report. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Barber MOVED and Cllr McCheyne 
SECONDED a motion to APPROVE the application. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR: Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, 
Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
 

246. Planning Appeals Update (July - October 2023)  
 
This report provided the committee with a summary of recent planning appeal 
decisions in the borough. It forms part of a regular series of updates for 
information. 
  
Mrs Corrigan summarised the report. 
  
Following a short discussion members noted the report. 
  
 

247. Response to the Essex Parking Standards Consultation  
 
The Essex Planning Officers Association (EPOA), consisting of 12 local 
planning authorities across Essex, i
[...]
ng the most up to date EV charging types and power and 
increased future proofing of this infrastructure; and 
d) Changes to the colour codes used in Maps 1-3 in Part 2 to make it 
more user friendly. 
 
 

248. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 21:40 
 

 
 

Page 12



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. EWING HOUSE CAR PARK KING EDWARD ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO TIER CAR PARK AND PROPOSED 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 35 RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN A 
PART 6, PART 7 STOREY BUILDING, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
ANCILLARY FACILITIES INCLUDING PLANT ENCLOSURE, CYCLE 
PARKING AND REFUSE STORAGE 

 
APPLICATION NO: 23/01157/FUL 

 

WARD Brentwood South 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

20 December 2023 

    
PARISH  POLICIES    
    
CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT;  (20) 107/P3;  (20) 000/P3;  
(20) 100/P6;  (20) 101-103/P6;  (20) 104/P5;  (20) 105/P2;  (20) 
106/P4;  (20) 300/P3;  (20) 301/P1;  (20) 400/P3;  (20) 401/P5;  
(20) 402/P4;  (20) 403/P4;  DESIGN & ACCESS ADDENDUM;  
(00) 000/P3;  (00) 100/P4;  (20) 404/P1; 

 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Gareth 
Barrett for the following reasons: 
 
This application conflicts with strategic policy BE14 of the Brentwood Local Plan, 
specifically: 
1. e. respond positively and sympathetically to their context and build upon 
existing strengths and characteristics, and where appropriate, retain or enhance 
existing features which make a positive contribution to the character, appearance 
or significance of the local area (including natural and heritage assets); 
i. avoid unacceptable overlooking or loss of privacy; 
j. safeguard the living conditions of future occupants of the development and 
adjacent 
residents. 
 
Further the Town Centre Design Guide states for the Brentwood Station area 
where this site is located that: 
- Scale, massing and architectural style 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 2 

- Respect the scale, proportions and style of adjacent and surrounding buildings 
and ensure that proposals respond appropriately to this context. 
- Ensure that building height is in-keeping with the surrounding townscape. The 
exact height is subject to the site specific location and must be discussed in the 
preapplication process. Taller buildings are acceptable along the railway and 
around the station, but where new development is adjacent to existing low rise 
buildings, the proposed heights should respect this scale. 
 
It is in conflict with policy BE13: Parking Standards, with justifications for this 
position not sufficient. Given restrictions on local parking permits and that the 
location is at capacity, new residents would not be able to access any parking 
nearby. 
 
The Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide states that for this area: 
- Ensure any parking is well designed and integrated into the public realm 
proposals and reprovide an appropriate quantum of parking subject to parking 
surveys and local need. 
 
That justifications for the lack of affordable housing are not sufficient and in 
breach of policy HP05. 
 
The supplementary Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide, highlights that 
developments respect the scale, proportions and style of adjacent buildings and 
respond appropriately to context. 
 
This development will be overbearing on two Victorian streets of terraced 
housing, inappropriately moves the boundary of building of a significantly greater 
height from Kings Road into the wider community of Gresham Road and King 
Edward Road. 
 
Overall, by scale, massing, overlooking, impact on privacy, lack both of car 
parking and affordable housing provision, and the inappropriate context of the 
height of the application in the wider setting of King Edward Road and Gresham 
Road. 
 
1. Proposals 

 
Site Description 
 
This brownfi
[...]
the design section 
below. 
 
The development plan does not contain any site-specific policies for the application 
site.  The application site currently comprises a semi-vacant decked car park.  The 
site is classified as a brownfield site and NPPF within chapter 11 promotes making 
effective use of land, is supportive of the redevelopment of brownfield sites and 
making as much use as possible of brownfield sites to deliver new housing.  
Furthermore paragraph 120 states planning policies and decisions should (amongst 
others) “give substantial weight to the value of using suitable brownfield land within 
settlements for homes…”  The principle of development is therefore supported. 
 
Design, Scale and Layout Considerations 

Part of the environmental role of sustainable development as referred to in the 
NPPF, is that the planning system promotes high quality development through good 
inclusive design and layout, and the creation of safe, sustainable, liveable and 
mixed communities. Good design should be indivisible from good planning. 
Recognised principles of good design seek to create a high-quality built 
environment for all types of development. It should be noted that good design is 
fundamental to high quality new development and its importance is reflected in the 
NPPF.  The National Design Guide is also relevant to the consideration of this 
application and illustrates the Government’s priorities for well-designed places.    
 
Policy BE14 of The Brentwood Local Plan seeks to ensure that all development 
proposals meet high design standards and deliver safe, inclusive, attractive and 
accessible places. 
 
Whilst the site is within an area that aspires to increase density, as per the 
Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide, it is crucial that developments respect the 
scale, proportions and style of adjacent buildings and respond appropriately to 
context. 
 
This application has been subject to extensive pre-application engagement as well 
as engagement du
[...]
 and constructed by prior 
arrangement with, and to the requirements and satisfaction of, the Highway 
Authority, details to be agreed before the commencement of works. 
 
o The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team 
by email at development.management@essexhighways.org 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01157/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500Date : 12th December 2023

Title : Ewing House Car Park, King Edward Road, Brentwood, Essex

Page 79

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

23 Marlborough Road Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood Essex CM15 9LN 
 
Demolition of existing outbuilding. Construction of a single storey side extension 
and alterations to the fenestration. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/01337/HHA 

 

WARD Pilgrims Hatch 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

28 December 2023 

    
PARISH  Ext of time  
    
CASE OFFICER Ms Brooke Pride  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

MRPL02; MRPL03; MRPL04; MRPL01 

 
 

This application is a Brentwood Borough Council planning application and has 
been referred to committee as per the constitution. 
 
1. Proposals 

 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing single storey outbuilding 
and outside WC, and the construction of a single storey side extension, with alterations 
to the fenestration to include new doubles doors to the rear elevation serving the living 
room, and proposed front and rear levelled ramp access. 
 
2. Policy Context 
 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033  
 

• Policy BE13 Parking Standards 

• Policy BE14 Creating Successful Places 
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance  
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)   

• National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 
3. Relevant History 
 

Page 81

A
[...]
o 2,370 gross direct full-time equivalent jobs equivalent to over 10 years’ worth 

of targeted employment growth for Brentwood borough.  

 

The proposal has been subject to extensive discussions with officers, key 

stakeholders/consultees and the local community to resolve any important issues that 

may have been raised in consultation responses. The suite of plans, documents and 

technical reports submitted in support of the application by the applicant, St.Modwen, 

Page 90



 

3 

which includes an Environmental Statement (ES) given that the proposal meets the 

criteria for Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) development has been reviewed by 

the Council and relevant consultees. The ES has been reviewed by the Council’s 

appointed third party consultants. As a result, any potential fundamental issues that 

were raised throughout the process have been investigated and where required, further 

supporting information or scheme amendments have been provided by the applicants. 

In some cases, matters have been addressed through planning conditions and/or 

planning obligations.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

Grant Full Planning Permission subject to Conditions and Completion of an agreement 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Secretary of 

State not wishing to intervene. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

The proposed development has been assessed in relation to relevant material planning 

considerations. It is considered that the proposal would be acceptable and compliant 

with the Brentwood Local Plan and relevant national planning policy. 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0    PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

1.1 The full planning application is accompanied by the following plans, drawings and 

supporting documentation.  

 

PLANS/DRAWINGS:  See Appendix A 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  See Appendix A 

 

All background documents including application 

forms, drawings and other supporting documentation 

relatin
[...]
orcement of planning control; 
(iii) waste land notices, purchase notices, etc. 
  
(b) Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 
(i) determination of applications for Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Area consent; 
(ii) enforcement of Listed Building and Conservation Area legislation. 
  
(c) To consider and determine the Council's comments where 
appropriate on major development outside the Borough when 
consulted by other Local Planning  Authorities. 
(i)To guide the Council in setting its policy objectives and priorities. 
(ii) To carry out the duties and powers of the Council under current 
legislation; 
(iii) To develop, implement and monitor the relevant strategies and 
polices relating to the Terms of Reference of the committee. 
(iv) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and 
improvement, including monitoring of contracts, Service Level 
Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
(v) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
(vi) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 389



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 APPLICATION NO: 23/01157/FUL Ewing House Car Park King Edward Road Brentwood
	Map 23 01157 FUL

	4 APPLICATION NO: 23/01337/HHA 23 Marlborough Road Pilgrims Hatch Brentwood Essex CM15 9LN
	23 01337 Map

	5 22/00402/FUL Land South of A127, East of M25 Junction 29, Codham Hall, Codham Hall Lane, Great Warley, Essex
	A127 Map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

262 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Francois Cllr Heard 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Marsh 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Laplain 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Emma Doyle - senior Planning Officer 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
Michael Gallimore - Solicitor on behalf of Brentwood Borough Council 
 



263 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
https://youtube.com/live/e1t760Msnuc?feature=share 
  
 
 

268. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Mrs Francois and Heard.  Cllrs Mrs 
Marsh and Barber were substituting respectively. 
  
 

269. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of a previous meeting held on 21st November 2023 were agreed 
as a true record. 
  
 

270. APPLICATION NO: 23/01157/FUL Ewing House Car Park King Edward 
Road Brentwood  
 
This application had been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Gareth Barrett for the following reasons: 
  
This application conflicts with strategic policy BE14 of the Brentwood Local 
Plan, specifically: 
1. e. respond positively and sympathetically to their context and build upon 
existing strengths and characteristics, and where appropriate, retain or 
enhance existing features which make a positive contribution to the character, 
appearance or significance of the local area (including natural and heritage 
assets); 
i. avoid unacceptable overlooking or loss of privacy; 
j. safeguard the living conditions of future occupants of the development and 
adjacent residents. 
  
Further the Town Centre Design Guide states for the Brentwood Station area 
where this site is located that: 
- Scale, massing and architectural style 
- Respect the scale, proportions and style of adjacent and surrounding 
buildings and ensure that proposals respond appropriately to this context. 
- Ensure that building height is in-keeping with the surrounding townscape. 
The exact height is subject to the site specific location and must be discussed 
in the preapplication process. Taller buildings are acceptable along the 
railway and around the station, but where new development is adjacent to 
existing low rise buildings, the proposed heights should respect this scale. 
  
It is in conflict with policy BE13: Parking Standards, with justifications for this 
position not sufficient. Given restrictions on local parking permits and that the 

https://youtube.com/live/e1t760Msnuc?feature=share


264 

location is at capacity, new residents would not be able to access any parking 
nearby. 
  
The Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide states that for this area: 
- Ensure any parking is well designed and integrated into the public realm 
proposals and provide an appropriate quantum of parking subject to parking 
surveys and local need. 
  
That justifications for the lack of affordable housing are not sufficient and in 
breach of policy HP05. 
  
The supplementary Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide, highlights that 
developments respect the scale, proportions and style of adjacent buildings 
and respond appropriately to context. 
  
This development will be overbearing on two Victorian streets of terraced 
housing, inappropriately moves the boundary of building of a significantly 
greater height from Kings Road into the wider community of Gresham Road 
and King Edward Road. 
  
Overall, by scale, massing, overlooking, impact on privacy, lack both of car 
parking and affordable housing provision, and the inappropriate context of the 
height of the application in the wider setting of King Edward Road and 
Gresham Road. 
  
Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report to Members. 
  
Mr Sam Mullender was present at the meeting and spoke objecting to the 
application. 
  
Mr Mark Thomson addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant in 
support of the application. 
  
Cllr Barrett, Ward Councillor, was present and summarised his reasons for 
referral. 
  
Cllr Dr Barrett also spoke, objecting to the application for reasons including 
lack of parking, no affordable housing provision, loss of sunlight and out of 
context with surrounding area. 
  
A motion to REFUSE the application was MOVED by Cllr Dr Barrett and 
SECONDED by Cllr Mynott. 
  
Following a full discussion Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Mrs Marsh, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllr McCheyne (1) 
  



265 

ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to REFUSE the application was CARRIED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
  

1.      The proposed development due to its scale, form, bulk and massing 
fails to respond to the context and characteristics of the site and its 
setting within King Edward Road and would result in the encroachment 
of a building of unacceptable height into the predominantly low scale 
residential setting of King Edward Road and Gresham Road.  The 
proposed development does not respond positively and 
sympathetically to its context and fails to respond to the existing 
character of Victorian terraced properties.  The Development is 
therefore considered to be contrary to Policy BE14 of the adopted 
Brentwood Local Plan, the adopted Brentwood Town Centre Design 
Guide as well as guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
  

2.      The proposed development due to its scale, form, bulk, design, 
massing and positioning within the plot would fail to safeguard the 
living conditions of adjacent residents and would result in an 
unacceptable degree of overlooking and loss of privacy as well as 
material loss of light towards No. 17 Gresham Road and residential 
units within Ewing House contrary to policy BE14 of the adopted 
Brentwood Local Plan, the adopted Brentwood Town Centre Design 
Guide as well as guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
  

3.      The development fails to provide car parking to meet the needs of the 
development contrary to policy BE13 of the adopted Brentwood Local 
Plan and the adopted Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide which 
would lead to additional on street car parking in an already congested 
area and where resident permit spaces are in short supply. 
  

4.      The development fails to provide any affordable housing and the 
viability information submitted in support of this application is 
insufficient to justify this position contrary to policy HP05 of the adopted 
Brentwood Local Plan as well as guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 

271. APPLICATION NO: 23/01337/HHA 23 Marlborough Road Pilgrims Hatch 
Brentwood Essex CM15 9LN  
 
This application is a Brentwood Borough Council planning application and had 
been referred to Committee as per the constitution. 
  



266 

Miss Brooke Pride presented the 
report.                                                               
  
Following discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by 
Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Mrs Marsh, McCheyne, Munden, Murphy, Mynott (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 
  
 

272. 22/00402/FUL Land South of A127, East of M25 Junction 29, Codham 
Hall, Codham Hall Lane, Great Warley, Essex  
 
Ms Emma Doyle presented the report to Members. 
  
Mr Ian Ellingworth was present at the meeting and spoke objecting to the 
application. 
  
The Committee also heard from Mr Phil Barrett on behalf of Great Warley 
Conservation Society and their reasons for objecting to the application. 
  
Ms Caroline McDade, Agent, spoke on behalf of the Applicant in support of 
the application. 
  
The Committee also heard from Ward Cllr Laplain who spoke supporting the 
objections made by residents and Great Warley Conservation Society 
regarding the impact this development would have on the village. 
  
Ms Paulette McAllister confirmed to Members that due processes had been 
taken on behalf of Heritage England and although there would be impact to 
Great Warley, they are satisfied that the harm would be less than substantial. 
  
Officers also confirmed that the Lower Thames Crossing had been taken into 
account along with the proposed development, and that both schemes 
benefited each other. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding nighttime lighting and what could be put 
in place to mitigate the evasive glare.  Also whether mature trees could be 
used for screening to speed up the process. 
  



267 

Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE to grant Full Planning 
Permission subject to Conditions and Completion of an agreement under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Secretary of 
State not wishing to intervene was MOVED by Cllr Barber and SECONDED 
by Cllr Mynott. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Mrs Marsh, McCheyne, Munden, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: Cllr Murphy (1) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 
  
It was agreed verbally, and not contained within the report or addendum, that 
£6,760 for a ECC Monitoring fee in respect of Travel Plan (Plus relevant 
indexation) was agreed as an extra Head of Term to be added to the S106 
agreement. 
  
  
 

273. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
The Chair took this opportunity to thank Mr Drane for his work and dedication 
over the years and to wish him all the best in his new journey. 
  
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 10.30 
  
  
 

 
 
 


